
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 5)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-19 to 2022-23  (Pages 7 - 13)
5 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME  (Pages 15 - 22)
6 BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 23 - 31)
7 NEWCASTLE MARKET OPTIONS  (Pages 33 - 36)
8 HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION  (Pages 37 - 44)
9 GOLD STANDARD FOR HOMELESSNESS  (Pages 45 - 48)
10 DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  (Pages 49 - 57)
11 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

12 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabin
[...]
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 26th September, 2017
Time of Commencement: Time Not Specified

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Turner, J Williams and Robinson

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

Apologies Councillor(s) Kearon and Rout

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Kearon and Rout and the Executive 
Director of Resources and Support Services

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes held on 19 July 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS RAISED AT CABINET 

The Leader read out a statement in response to the questions put by Mr R Williams 
in respect of Kidsgrove Sports Centre.

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER 1 (APRIL-JUNE, 2017) 

A report was submitted which provided Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review report – first quarter 2017/18

Resolved (i)  That Members note the contents of the attached report and 
agrees to the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor performance 
alongside the latest financial information for the same period.

Resolved (ii)  That the format of the report is reviewed and refreshed.

6. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE SALE OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS 

A report was submitted informing Cabinet of the process and outcomes of the 
exercise undertaken for companies to purchase bailed plastic, cardboard and steel 
cans (dry recyclate material) collected by the Council through its kerbside recycling 
collection service.

Resolved: That Cabinet note and concur with the decision taken by the Portfolio 
Holders for Operational Services and Finance, IT and Customer that the Council 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet - 26/09/17

2

enter into contractual arrangements with DS Smith Limited for the purchase of 
Plastic, Cardboard and Steel Cans for a period of two years, with a possible 
extension of a further year. 

7. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES GROUNDS MAINTE
[...]
 out the recommendations of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing and Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committees in 
relation to Dementia Friendly Swimming. 

Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet thank the Joint Scrutiny Committees for their 
work on this report and that Cabinet approve the development of an appropriate 

Page 4



Cabinet - 26/09/17

3

action plan to implement Dementia Friendly Swimming at Jubilee2, within existing 
resources and in partnership with appropriate local partners.

Resolved (ii) That the Council signs up to the Amateur Swimming 
Associations dementia friendly swimming project to create a safe and friendly 
swimming environment for people with dementia.

11. SUBWAYS EVALUATION 2017 

Cabinet received the final report into subways within the Borough from the Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved That the Cabinet thank the Scrutiny Committee for their work 
on this important issue and that their report be forwarded to Staffordshire County 
Council with the request that they consider the issues highlighted and having 
considered these, confirm to the Borough Council whether they will put an Action 
Plan in place to secure a regular, sustainable programme of maintenance and repair 
to the subways in the Borough.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2022/23

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide an update on the financial strategy for the Council over the next five years in the light 
of the national and local financial situation and taking account of the Council’s priorities.

Recommendations

(a) To approve the update to the Medium
[...]
 scheme for the granting of Discretionary Rate Relief following the 2017 National Non 
Domestic Rates Revaluation.
 
Recommendations

That the Discretionary Rate Relief scheme in Appendix A of this report be approved and that 
the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) be granted delegated powers to 
grant the relief to individual businesses.

Reasons

To enable the Borough Council to fulfil its obligations to award relief to those businesses 
detrimentally affected by the 2017 revaluation.

1. Background

In the last budget the Chancellor announced that the government would make several 
changes to the reliefs available to National Non Domestic properties in certain categories 
and to help those adversely affected by the national revaluation of National Non Domestic 
Rates from 1 April 2017. Guidance on the administration of these schemes was issued on 16 
May 2017 with the software to implement them becoming available in late August 2017.

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) have identified three new 
relief schemes for local authorities to implement:

Supporting Pubs 

Pubs with a rateable value under £100,000 would be awarded a one off reduction of £1,000 
for the 2017/18 financial year (reduced if the net rates payable were less than this amount).   
This has been implemented with 39 properties benefiting from this relief.

Supporting Small Business Relief

The rates payable by those businesses receiving Small Business Rates Relief in 2016/17 
has been restricted to £600 in 2017/18 (with caps on increases also set for the next 4 years). 
This has also been implemented with 17 properties qualifying for assistance.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Discretionary Rate Relief

The government have made available a discretionary fund of £300 million nationally to 
support those businesses most affected by the recent National Non Domestic Rates 
revaluation. 

The distribution will be made to local authorities based on those properties und
[...]
e Borough, Creating a Borough of Opportunity 
and Creating a Healthy and Active Community.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

Page 16



The Council is able to award discretionary relief on business rates under Section 47 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

The subject of this report is not a policy, strategy, function or service that is new or being 
revised. Therefore, an equality impact assessment is not required.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

There are no direct financial implications to the Council as the reliefs are funded 100% by 
central government. The Council has received £12,000 in new burdens funding to cover the 
administration costs and software enhancements required by these schemes.  

10. Major Risks 

Any monies not distributed in the relevant year cannot be carried forward and must be 
returned. Failure to allocate this money may lead to undue financial pressures being placed 
upon businesses risking their ability to continue with their activities. This could lead to the 
potential loss of businesses and jobs in the wider community. 

11. Key Decision Information

Not applicable

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Not applicable

13. Recommendations

That the Discretionary Rate Relief scheme in Appendix A of this report be approved and that 
the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) be granted delegated powers to 
grant the relief to individual businesses.

14. List of Appendices

Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme

15. Background Papers 

Not applicable

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix A

Newcastle under 
Lyme 

Borough Council

Discretionary 
Rate Relief Scheme 

2017

Page 19



 

 

Discretionary Relief Scheme 

Introduction 

In the last budget the Government announced the establishment of a £300m discretionary 
fund over four years from 2017-18 to support businesses that face the steepest increases in 
their business rates bills as a
[...]
idually). We estimate that the allocation of funding 
from the Government could be used to offer eligible businesses discounts on the increase in 
their 2017/18 business rates bill as below. 

Relief will be awarded as a percentage of the rates increase between 2016-17 and 2017-18 

2017-18 45% of increase 2016-17 to 2017-18 (after other reliefs)
2018-19 48% of 2017-18 relief
2019-20 42% of 2018-19 relief
2020-21 Individual applications will be considered in exceptional circumstances only.

These percentages will be reviewed (and possibly amended) in February 2018.

Administration and Applications

Applications will not be required (except year 4). The relief will be awarded automatically to 
qualifying ratepayers.

Ratepayers will however be required to contact the Council should they not be eligible under 
State Aid De Minimis regulations (1407/2013).

Page 21



 

 

 (The De Minimis Regulations allow an undertaking to receive up to €200,000 of De Minimis 
aid in a three year period (consisting of the current financial year and the two previous 
financial years). 

Variation and Amendments

As with all reliefs the amount of relief awarded under this Discretionary Scheme will be 
recalculated in the event of a change in circumstances. In effect the relief is calculated on a 
daily basis in line with the rate payers liability on that day.

The scheme will allow the Council to review and amend the amount of relief during the year 
to reflect changing circumstances. The Council may revisit the percentages at any time.

Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Cabinet with details of the potential for the Council to participate in a Business Rates Pilot 
in 2018/19 and to outline the Business Case and relevant risks and rewards from pilot arrangements, 
whilst noting the ‘no detriment’ requirement of the pilot application.

To update members on the implications to existing pooling arrangements as result of membership of 
the pilot and to present the draft governance arrangements for the new pool

Recommendation

(a) That the Council participates in the Expression of Interest to form a Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates Scheme.

(b) That the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are authorised (in consultation with 
the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance IT and Customer) to submit a firm 
Expression of Interest to be a member of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Pool 
based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates Scheme.

Reasons

The pilot scheme would enable all future growth in Business Rates to be retained within 
Staffordshire. A minimum of £200,000 additional resources would be generated for the financial year 
2018/19 for the Council due to the estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating authorities.

1. Background

1.1 The 50% Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced with effect from April 2013 and was 
effectively a 50/50 risk and reward sharing arrangement between Central and Local Government. The 
scheme enabled the Council to retain its tier share of growth, although such growth was potentially 
subject to a 50% cap or levy.

1.2 The Council avoided this cap or levy payment by joining the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Business Rates Pool alongside Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Stafford 
Borough Council, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, South Staffordshire District Council and the 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service.

 
1.3 The pooling arrangements have enabled (by the avoidance of the levy payment):

 Additional resources to be retained by the Council;
 Contributions to growth projects;
 A contingency to be made in the form of a safety net for members of t
[...]
ions of interest submission the Council is required to specify what pooling 
arrangements should apply in 2018/19 if the application to be a pilot was unsuccessful.

3. Proposal

3.1 That the Council participates in the Expression of Interest to form a Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates Scheme.

3.2 That the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are authorised (in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder) to submit a firm Expression of Interest to be a member of the Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent Pool based upon piloting the 100% Business Rates Scheme.

3.3 That if the pilot application is unsuccessful, the Council continues to be part of the existing 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent pool. If the pilot application is successful then the Council would then 
cease to be a member of the current pool.

4. Reason for Preferred Solution

4.1 The pilot scheme would enable all future growth in Business Rates to be retained within Staffordshire. 
A minimum of £200,000 additional resources would be generated for the financial year 2018/19 for the 
Council due to the estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating authorities.

5. Financial and Resource Implications

5.1 In accordance with the ‘no detriment’ clause the Council will not only receive the same level of 
resources as determined by the current 50% Business Rates retention scheme and the Councils 
current pooling arrangements but also minimum additional resources of £200,000 for the financial year 
2018/19 and any further years that the pilot continued for.

Page 25



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

6. Major Risks 

6.1 The pilot would be responsible for the Government’s share of business rates if business rates 
contracted below the current level of business rates.

6.2 The level of appeals could fluctuate significantly, hence the caveat that the pilot required a ‘no 
detriment’ clause in relation to change
[...]
Fund are shared amongst the Members. For the avoidance of 
doubt this will include both positive and negative balances which will be netted off each other. If the 
pool board cannot reach a unanimous decision then the matter will be referred to mediation and/or 
arbitration as per the dispute resolution procedure set out in the pooling agreement.

9. Other Terms

9.1 The Pooling Agreement will also include other terms standard in documents of this type e.g. Freedom 
of Information Act, anti-discrimination, Data Protection Act, etc.

9.2 Each Member will be responsible for its own legal fees in the connection with the drafting, negotiation 
and completion of the Pooling agreement.

9.3 A dispute resolution shall be included in the Pooling agreement.

Signed (for and on behalf of):……………………

Name:………………...………………………………
Title:…………………………...…............................
Date:………………………………………………….

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO Cabinet – 18 October 2017

Report title: Future operation and management of the Market

Submitted by: Executive Director Regeneration & Development

Portfolio: Town Centres, Property & Business; Finance, ICT & Customer.

Ward(s) affected: Town (and wider borough catchment)

Purpose of the Report
To provide Members with the outcome of a recent tendering exercise to enable necessary decisions 
to be made regarding the future operation and management of the Market.

Recommendations 
(a) That the offer from Market Place Management is accepted.
(b) That officers be authorised to take all the necessary steps, in consultation with the relevant 

Portfolio Holder(s), to execute the new Market management arrangements at the earliest 
opportunity.

Reasons
The award of a contract for MPM would represent the best outcome from the recent tendering 
exercise from both a service delivery and value for money perspective. In addition the company’s 
proposals are considered to represent the best prospects for improving the fortunes of the Market 
for the benefit of the wider town centre economy.

1. Background

1.1 At its meeting in March 2017 Cabinet considered the current performance of the market in 
Newcastle town centre and options for its future.  The options presented were that the 
Council continued to run the market itself and invested in an improvement programme or that 
officers conducted a tendering exercise to seek an external operator to take control of the 
operation and management of the Market. Members made a resolution reflecting the latter 
and officers were duly authorised to conduct a tendering exercise.

1.2 A tender pack was prepared with the support of relevant officers and it was also discussed 
by the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny committee prior to issue.    

2. Issues

2.1 The tender opportunity was extensively advertised and the evaluation process confirmed that 
Market Place Management (MPM) would provide the best overall outcomes from both a 
value for money and qualitative perspective. 

2.2 The main issue is for the Council to consider the proposal against the current in-house 
arrangement taking account of a range of considerations, notably in relation to service 
delivery and financial implications.

3. Options Considered

In view of the outcome of the tendering process there are two options to consider:

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



3.1 Option 1 - Contract with Market Place Management
To contract with Market Place Management as the company who provided the best all-round 
offer in the recent tendering exercise. This option has the benefit of bringing a fresh and 
more commercial approach to managing the market, including the introduction of new 
market-based specialist events. In addition the company would be taking on the operating 
and commercial risks but with a realistic and focussed business plan it would be hoped that 
they could improve the performance of the market.  Market Place Management has a 
significant motivational factor in revitalising Newcastle market in the interests of maintaining 
its reputation as an award winning leading provider of market services.

3.2 Option 2 - Continue with the in-house delivery arrangement
Members could opt for a continuation of the existing in-house delivery of the activity. This 
option has the benefit of experienced officers who have prepared an Improvement Plan in an 
attempt to improve the Market’s fortunes although this would need to be resourced at a time 
when the wider organisational needs and financial context is very challenging. Any 
commercial and operational risks would remain with the Council.

4. Proposal

4.1 On balance it is proposed to accept the offer from Market Place Management taking account 
of all material considerations including the medium to long term prospects of the Market, the 
potential effects on the town centre’s economy and the financial implications and risks for the 
Council. Most importantly the proposal represents a real prospect of delivering a 
reinvigorated and sustainable Market offer that will optimise the prospects of it remaining a 
significant feature of the town’s retail economy well into the future.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 When reviewed across the five-year term of the intended contract the proposals from Market 
Place Management provide the best prospects for delivering the overall desired outcome of a 
stronger, improved and more sustainable Market whilst representing the most economically 
advantageous option for the Council compared to the in-house service delivery option.

5.2 Importantly Market Place Management will be working co-operatively with the Council to 
review the market operation. MPM propose to take on the Market on an “as is” basis for an 
initial 3/4 month period before considering any changes. They have confirmed that any 
proposed modifications to fundamental aspects will be reviewed with Traders and the 
Council and agreed as part of the execution and monitoring 
[...]
epare a tender pack 
at the earliest opportunity and to take all the necessary steps to procure such an 
operator.

Page 35



(b) That officers be authorised to prepare an outcome-based specification for the service in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder(s) taking account of the views of the 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee.

(c) That the results of this tendering exercise be reported back to a future meeting of Cabinet 
with a view to appointing an external market operator for Newcastle town centre market 
as soon as practically possible.

10. Background Papers

10.1 Tender documents (confidential).

Page 36



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 18th October 2017

HEADING Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

Submitted by: Amanda Boffey

Portfolio: Communities and Social Cohesion; Planning and Housing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report details the changes to homelessness legislation and an overview of the 
implications and risks of these to the Council.

Recommendations 

(a) Members are requested to note the Homelessness Reduction Act and endorse the actions 
taken by officers to date and those proposed within the HRA implementation plan.

(b) Members are requested to approve the allocation of the two sources of grant funding from 
the Government provided to tackle homelessness for the next 2 years to enable the new 
legislation to be successfully implemented. 

(c) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders to consider and review any changes to the Implementation 
Plan and changes in processes at Newcastle Housing Advice as required to comply with the 
new Code of Guidance. 

Reasons

To provide an understanding within the Council of the likely impact of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 and secure the funding needed to prepare and implement the Act 

1. Background

[...]
policy will need to be reviewed and amended to 
support the HRA toward supporting applicants who would be prioritised 
within the “reasonable preference groups”  

To review and amend the current 5 year Homelessness Strategy Action plan 
to incorporate the implementation of the HRA and the ongoing development 
of the  strategic actions

P
age 44



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 18th October 2017

HEADING The Gold Standard for Homelessness Services Diagnostic Peer 
Review 

Submitted by: Caroline Hallsworth

Portfolio: Communities and Social Cohesion; Planning and Housing.

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform of the outcome of the DCLG’s Gold Standard Peer Review Assessment of the 
Council’s Housing Options Service.

Recommendations 

(a) For the Council to consider and implement actions / recommendations from the Continuous 
Improvement Plan prior to pursuing the challenges.

(b) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders to consider and review the improvement plan as this is 
developed and implemented. 

Reasons

The actions and recommendations within the Continuous Improvement plan will support the 
measures, which will need to be taken in the coming months to ensure that the housing 
service is able to meet the statutory requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, 
when enacted (expected to be April 2018).

The information within this report was considered by the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Scrutiny on 18th September 2017. The panel supported the recommendations and 
requested that the timescales for the Improvement Plan be developed by March 2018, thus 
forming part of the annual service plan. Then for further reporting to a future Scrutiny 
meeting on progress in implementing.

1. Background

1.1 This report provides an update on the DCLG Gold Standard Peer Review Assessment, as 
[...]
otified.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-19 to 2022-23
	MTFS Summary (2)

	5 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME
	Newcastle under Lyme Discretionary Rates Spring 2017 v2 (2)

	6 BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS
	7 NEWCASTLE MARKET OPTIONS
	8 HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION
	appendix 1 to HRA Cabinet report - Action Plan V1

	9 GOLD STANDARD FOR HOMELESSNESS
	10 DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 18/10/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 18th October, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-19 TO 2022-23 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the financial strategy for the 
Council over the next five years.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 2.9 of the report which identified the 
budgetary shortfalls over the five year period.  These figures were shown in more 
detail in the appendix.

Resolved: That the update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for
2018/19 to 2022/23 be approved.

5. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking to approve the granting of Discretionary 
Rate Relief following the National Non Domestic Rates Revaluation.

Members were referred to the top of page 16 of the report which gave the amounts 
that had been allocated to this Council over a period of four years to assist smaller 
businesses.  Details of the Scheme were appended to the report.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer thanked the Executive Director for 
Resource and Support Services and his team for the work that had been carried out.  



Cabinet - 18/10/17

2

The Leader advised Members that she had received a letter from Marcus Jones MP 
– Minister for Local Government which thanked the Council for its support to local 
businesses.

Resolved:  That the Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme, as set out in
Appendix A of the report, be approved and that the Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) be granted delegated powers to 
grant the relief to individual businesses. 

6. BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing Members with details of the potential for 
the Council to participate in a Business Rates Pilot in 2018/19.

The scheme would enable all future growth in Business Rates to be retained within 
Staffordshire and would  generate additional resources for the Council during the 
next financial year.

Members were advised that successful pilot schemes would be announced in 
December.

Resolved: (i) That the Council participates in the Expression of Interest
to form a Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Pool based
upon piloting the 100% Business Rates Scheme.

(ii) That the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer be
authorised ( in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance IT and Customer) to submit a firm 
Expression of Interest to be a member of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent pool based upon piloting the 100% Business 
Rates Scheme.

7. NEWCASTLE MARKET OPTIONS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising Members of the outcome of a recent 
tendering exercise to enable necessary decisions to be made regarding the future 
operation and management of the Market.

Two options were put forward or consideration – to contract with Market Place 
Management (MPM) or to continue with the in-house delivery arrangement.

Members considered, on balance, that the awarding of a contract for MPM would 
represent the best outcome from a service delivery and value for money perspective.

The Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Property and Business stated that the work 
put in by officers to manage and operate the market over the years should be 
acknowledged.

The Leader thanked the members of the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee for their piece of work on the Markets and stated that it must be 
recognised that markets had changed and was very positive that the contract would 
be good for the future of the Market and the  town’s economy.



Cabinet - 18/10/17

3

Resolved:  (i) That the offer from Market Place Management be
accepted.

(ii) That officers ben authorised to take all of the necessary
steps, in consultation with the relevant  Portfolio Holder(s) to 
execute the new market management arrangements at the 
earliest opportunity. 

8. HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 

A report was submitted to Cabinet showing changes to the Homelessness legislation 
together with an overview of the implications and risks of the changes to the Council.

Members’ attention was drawn to the new statutory duties at paragraph two of the 
report and the implications at paragraph three.

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Social Cohesion stated that there would be 
a number of challenges and new obligations placed on the Council which could 
potentially double the caseload of the Newcastle Housing Advice Service.

The Council needs to ensure that it has a homelessness service that can rise to the 
challenges ahead.

Newcastle was being ’punished’ for the good quality of its service as its workload was 
being increased with some people accessing the service from the City of Stoke on 
Trent.  The Portfolio Holder requested that the Leader and Chief Executive meet with 
representatives of Stoke on Trent City Council with a view to achieving greater 
consistency and parity of service. 

The Portfolio Holders for Communities and Social Cohesion and Planning and 
Housing had met with officers and it had been stated that demand, in some cases 
would double and it would affect the Council’s services.  Housing professionals had 
advised that the funding may not be enough and therefore it would need to be closely 
monitored so that vulnerable people in the Borough were supported. 

The Leader acknowledged that a meeting with Stoke on Trent City Council  was 
necessary and that some recognition of the apparent inconsistency of service 
delivery was required from them.

The Leader asked the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Social Cohesion if he 
was aware that some authorities were dealing with homelessness by giving out one 
way rail tickets and sought confirmation that this Council was not doing this.

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Social Cohesion stated that whilst there 
was an awareness that some of the homeless did have links to other parts of the 
country, they would not be sent away, instead, the Council would do what it could to 
help.

Members were made aware of the funding available to tackle homelessness, one of 
which was Burdens Funding but as yet there was no clear indication of the actual 
amount.

 Concerns were raised with regard to the number of rentable properties that were 
being sold which would only add to the problem and it was suggested that the only 
way to solve the problem would be to bring back some form of council housing. 



Cabinet - 18/10/17

4

Resolved: (i) That the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) be noted
and that the actions taken by officers to date and those 
proposed within the HRA Implementation Plan be endorsed.

(ii) That the allocation of the two sources of grant funding from the 
Government – provided to tackle homelessness for the next 
two years to enable the new  legislation to be successfully 
implemented, be approved.

(iii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders, be authorised to consider and review any changes to 
the Implementation Plan and changes in processes at 
Newcastle Housing Advice as required to comply with the new 
Code of Guidance.   

9. GOLD STANDARD FOR HOMELESSNESS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members of the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s (DCLG) Gold Standard Peer Review 
Assessment of the Council’s Housing Options Service.

The Diagnostic Peer Review took place in February, 2017  and a number of 
recommendation were made.  In addition, a number of areas highlighted good 
practice.

Members were asked to consider three options  with option two being the preferred 
route.

The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development and his team were 
thanked for the work that had been carried out.

Resolved:   (i) That any actions/recommendations from the Continuous
Improvement Plan be considered prior to pursuing the 
challenges.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders, be authorised to consider and review the 
improvement plan as it is developed and implemented.

10. DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet to
enable more information to be sought.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair



Cabinet - 18/10/17

5

Meeting concluded at 7.00 pm


